

MAC case No. 110 of 2021 (CIS NO-110/2021)
CNR Number :WBDD01-001578-2021 (JO Code : WB00779)

Present : Mr. M.K. Prasad

14/06-06-2024 The case is fixed for showing cause by the petitioner.

Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner files a petition, showing cause therein for his absence on the last occasion which is duly verified by the claimants. Perused the petition as well as the record. Heard ld. Advocate for the claimants. The cause, shown by the claimants in the petition is found sufficient and the petition is **accepted**.

On the other hand, ld. Advocate for the insurance company files a petition praying for vacating ex parte hearing order along with the written objection.

Copy is served. Heard both sides. No objection is raised by other side.

Considering the approach and the intention to contest the case, the prayer for vacating ex parte hearing order stands allowed. The ex parte order passed against the insurance company stands **vacated** accordingly. The Written objection be kept with the record.

Fix **20-07-2024** for framing of issues.

D/C by me

MAC Tribunal Judge-cum-ADJ,
3rd Court, Balurghat, D/Dinajpur.

MAC Tribunal Judge-cum-ADJ,
3rd Court, Balurghat, D/Dinajpur.